81.24 81.24

Ortopro 10 December  2007 Turkey 32.50

32.50 52.50

Toksöz Spor 13 November 2012 Turkey 55.00   56.00 55.00

Num Num 5 December 2012 Turkey 61.66 61.66 61.66

Discounted cash flow method is used to determine fair values. Valuation model considers the present

value of the expected payment, discounted using a risk adjusted discounted rate. The expected payment is

determined by considering the possible scenarios of forecast earnings before interest tax depreciation and

amortisation (“EBITDA”), the amount to be paid under each scenario and the probability of each

scenario. Subsidiaries’ estimated annual revenue growth rate is between 10% with 13.8% estimated

EBITDA ratio is between 26.4% with 12.2%, estimated discount rates are between 13.1% and 17.8%.

 Generally, a change in the annual revenue growth rate is accompanied by a directionally similar change in

EBITDA margin.

For the fair values of subsidiaries, reasonably possible changes at 30 September 2014 to one of the

significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects:

Sensitivity Analysis  Profit or Loss

30 September 2014 Increase Decrease

Annual revenue growth rate (1% change) 13,529,000 (13,529,000)

EBITDA, gross profit ratio (0.5% change) 5,702,000 (5,702,000)

Discount rate arranged by using risk (0.5% change) 8,501,000 (7,896,000)

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

22

7. TANGIBLE ASSETS

As at 30 September 2014, net tangible assets of the Company is amounting to TL 393,769 (31 December

2013: TL 512,933). The additions to tangible assets are amounting to TL 12,493 in the current period.

(30 September 2013: TL 54,219). For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2014, depreciation

expense is amounting to TL 131,657 (30 September 2013: TL 134,421). In the current period, there is no

[…]

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

27

12.  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Foreign Currency Risk Management (continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The Company is mainly exposed to foreign currency risks in US Dollar and Euro.

The following table shows the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in US Dollar and

Euro. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key

management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign

exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding foreign currency denominated

monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency

rates. A positive number indicates an increase in profit / loss and other equity.

  30 September 2014

  Profit / Loss   Equity(*)

  The appreciation of  The depreciation of  The appreciation of  The depreciation of

  foreign currency  foreign currency  foreign currency  foreign currency

   10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the U.S. Dollar

1 - US Dollar net asset / liability (2,385)  2,385   -   -

2-  Portion secured from US Dollar (-) -  -   -   -

3- US Dollar net effect (1 +2) (2,385)  2,385   -   -

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the Euro

4 - Euro net asset / liability (531)  531   -   -

5 - Portion secured from Euro (-) -  -   -   -

6 - Euro net effect (4+5) (531)  531   -   -

   10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies

7- Other foreign currency net asset / liability -  -   -   -

8- Portion secured from other currency (-) -  -   -   -

9- Other currency net effect (7+8) -  -   -   -

TOTAL (3 + 6 +9) (2,916)  2,916   -   -

(*) Excluding the impact of profit/loss.

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

28

12. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Foreign Currency Risk Management (continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

  30 September 2013

  Profit / Loss   Equity

  The appreciation of  The depreciation of   The appreciation of  The depreciation of

  foreign currency  foreign currency   foreign currency  foreign currency

   10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the U.S. Dollar

1 - US Dollar net asset / liability 10,473  (10,473)   -   -

2-  Portion secured from US Dollar (-) -  -   -   -

3- US Dollar net effect (1 +2) 10,473  (10,473)   -   -

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against  Euro

4 - Euro net asset / liability (505)   505   -   -

5 - Portion secured from Euro (-) -  -   -   -

6 - Euro net effect (4+5) (505)   505   -   -

   10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies

7- Other foreign currency net asset / liability -  -   -   -

8- Portion secured from other currency (-)  -   -   -   -

9- Other currency net effect (7+8) -  -   -   -

TOTAL (3 + 6 +9) 9,968  (9,968)   -   -

(*) Excluding the impact of profit/loss.

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

29

12.  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Interest rate risks

Changes in market interest rates causing fluctuations in the prices of financial instruments of the

Company's interest rate risk leads to the necessity to deal with. Interest rate risk sensitivity is related